

PART II - MUNICIPAL CODE OF ORDINANCES

APPENDIX B MASTER SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, CHARGES, FEES AND FINES

APPENDIX B **Current as of May 4, 2018**
MASTER SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, CHARGES, FEES AND FINES

Reference	Date	Description	Amount
Chapter 2—Administration			
Sec. 2-129	8/9/2006	Civil penalty for violation of any provision of this division	\$100.00—\$500.00
Chapter 3—Alarms			
Sec. 3-4	12/19/2005	Application for a permit to install, maintain, or operate an alarm system (non-refundable)	\$5.00 fee, \$25.00 each fire alarm or combination fire/police system
Sec. 3-12	12/19/2005	Police—false alarm to the emergency communications center 3 times in any given calendar year	\$25.00 for each subsequent false alarm
		Fire—false alarm to the emergency communications center 2 times, in any given calendar year	\$100.00 for each subsequent false alarm
Sec. 3-15	12/19/2005	Any violation of this chapter shall be punishable by a civil penalty	\$100.00 for first and second, and not more than \$500.00 for third and subsequent violations
Chapter 4—Animals			
Sec. 4-31	11/1/2006	Impounding a dog (1st/2nd/3rd and subsequent impoundment of same dog)	\$25.00/\$50.00/\$100.00
		Keeping the dog	\$5.00 per day
		Notice by mail or by posting	\$3.00
Sec. 4-38	4/22/1997	Violation of any provision of this chapter (1st/2nd/3rd and subsequent offense)	not more than \$25.00/\$200.00/\$500.00

PART II - MUNICIPAL CODE OF ORDINANCES

APPENDIX B MASTER SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, CHARGES, FEES AND FINES

Sec. 4-69	10/19/2009	A person who keeps domesticated chickens shall obtain a license	\$25.00, late fee \$25.00
		Violation of any provision, each day a separate offense	\$100.00
Sec. 4-70	10/19/2009	Violation of any provision, each day a separate offense	\$100.00
Sec. 4-97	10/17/2011	Initial license for domesticated farm animal/renewal	\$100.00/\$50.00
		Late fee for expired license/doubled after 30 days	\$25.00/\$50.00
Sec. 4-99	10/17/2011	Violation of any provision, each day a separate offense	\$100.00
Chapter 5—Buildings and Building Regulations			
Sec. 5-52	3/19/2012	Building permit, minimum fee	\$45.00
		Each square foot of floor area for one- and two-family dwellings	\$0.35 per sq. ft.
		Each square foot of floor area for new or used mobile home	\$0.20 per sq. ft.
		Installation of used mobile home	\$100.00
		Unattached, unenclosed, unheated structure	\$0.20 per sq. ft.
		All other use groups from Chapter 3 of MUBEC	\$0.40 per sq. ft.
		Alterations, renovations for all one- and	\$6.00 per \$1,000.00 of

PART II - MUNICIPAL CODE OF ORDINANCES

APPENDIX B MASTER SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, CHARGES, FEES AND FINES

		two-family dwellings	construction value
		Alterations, renovations to other groups in Article 3 of MUBEC	\$9.00 per \$1,000.00 of construction value
		Foundation only	\$0.40 per sq. ft.
		Demolition permit (per structure)	\$50.00
		Sign fees	
		1—10 sq. ft.	\$10.00
		11—25 sq. ft.	\$15.00
		26—50 sq. ft.	\$25.00
		51—100 sq. ft.	\$45.00
		Over 100 sq. ft.	\$45.00
		Plus, per sq. ft.	\$0.50
		Not obtaining a permit or unreasonable delay	Double fee
		Reinspection fee for subsequent inspections	\$50.00
Sec. 5-77	3/15/2010	Electrical inspection permit fee, general minimum fee	\$45.00
		Reinspection for code violation	\$30.00
		Original installations	
		One- or two-family dwellings	\$0.06 per sq. ft.

PART II - MUNICIPAL CODE OF ORDINANCES

APPENDIX B MASTER SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, CHARGES, FEES AND FINES

		Other use groups in section 301.1 of BOCA Code	\$0.09 per sq. ft.
		All use groups in section 310 of BOCA, 1—10 fixtures or outlets	\$6.00
		11-20 fixtures or outlets	\$9.00
		21-31 fixtures or outlets	\$12.00
		Over 30 fixtures or outlets	\$25.00
		Additions and alterations	
		Service and meter or replacement	\$45.00
		Each additional meter on same service	\$5.00
		Installations for appliances, water heaters, dryer, disposal, etc.	\$5.00
		Swimming pools	\$45.00
		Plus each appliance	\$5.00
		One electrical sign or lighting standard/each additional	\$5.00/\$1.00
		Hazardous location	\$10.00
		Addition for each unit changed or added (pumps, fixtures, etc.)	\$5.00
		From 1—20 fixtures or outlets	\$45.00
		Over 20 fixtures or outlets, fee computed on sq. ft. basis (5B)	

PART II - MUNICIPAL CODE OF ORDINANCES

APPENDIX B MASTER SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, CHARGES, FEES AND FINES

		Not obtaining a permit or unreasonable delay	Double fee
		Violation of any provisions of this code	\$100.00 maximum fine
Sec. 5-78 30-A MRSA § 4211	3/15/2010	Internal plumbing: Per fixture/minimum permit	\$9.00/\$36.00
Sec. 5-79 30-A MRSA § 4211	3/15/2010	Subsurface wastewater disposal: base fee 150% of state minimum fees as listed in Table 110.2 of the Maine Subsurface Waste Water Disposal Rules	
Chapter 6.1—Environment			
Sec. 6.1-94	08/15/16	First violation in a one-year period	Warning
		Second violation in a one-year period	\$250.00
		Each subsequent violation in a one-year period	\$500.00
Sec. 6.1-104	03/20/2017	First violation in a one-year period	Warning
		Second violation in a one-year period	\$250.00
		Each subsequent violation in a one-year period	\$500.00
Chapter 7—Fire Prevention and Protection			
7-27(5)	01/01/2016	Additional compliance inspection/re-inspection (NFPA 1)	\$50.00
7-28(4)	01/01/2016	Additional compliance inspection/re-inspection (NFPA 101)	\$50.00

PART II - MUNICIPAL CODE OF ORDINANCES

APPENDIX B MASTER SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, CHARGES, FEES AND FINES

7-30	01/01/20 16	Heating unit installation—Solid fuel	\$35.00
7-30	01/01/20 16	Heating unit installation—Oil	\$35.00
7-30	01/01/20 16	Heating unit installation—Natural gas	\$35.00
7-30	01/01/20 16	Heating unit installation—Propane gas	\$35.00
7-30(E)	01/01/20 16	Failure to obtain permit	Double fee
7-31	01/01/20 16	Alarm system installation—Commercial	\$70.00
7-31	01/01/20 16	Alarm system installation—Residential	\$35.00
7-31	01/01/20 16	Sprinkler system installation— Commercial	\$70.00
7-31	01/01/20 16	Sprinkler system installation—Residential	\$35.00
7-31	01/01/20 16	Fire suppression system installation— Other	\$50.00
7-31	01/01/20 16	Commercial hood with suppression installation	\$50.00
7-31(E)	01/01/20 16	Failure to obtain permit	Double fee
7-32	01/01/20 16	Underground tank installation	\$10.00

PART II - MUNICIPAL CODE OF ORDINANCES

APPENDIX B MASTER SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, CHARGES, FEES AND FINES

7-32	01/01/2016	Underground tank removal	\$10.00
Chapter 8—Housing			
Sec. 8-34	8/17/1981	Violation or noncompliance with order or enforcement of this article	\$100 maximum fine
Chapter 9—Human Services			
Sec. 9-41	6/1/2009	Fees for emergency medical services provided by the town	
		Non-transport (billable)	\$160.00 per response
	08/15/2016	ALS assist	\$300.00 per response
	08/15/2016	Basic life support	\$480.00 per response
	08/15/2016	Advance life support	\$620.00 per response
	08/15/2016	Advance life support 2	\$860.00 per response
	08/15/2016	Loaded mile	\$12.00 per mile
Chapter 10—Licenses and Business Regulations			
Sec. 10-1	5/15/2017	Violation of the provisions of section 10-1, minimum/maximum	\$125.00/\$300.00
Sec. 10-26	5/15/2017	Business license application fee	\$30.00
		Late fees: Fees higher than \$50.00/fees	\$30.00/\$15.00

PART II - MUNICIPAL CODE OF ORDINANCES

APPENDIX B MASTER SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, CHARGES, FEES AND FINES

		less than \$50.00	
		If license has been expired more than 30 days	Double fee
Sec. 10-26(1)	5/15/2017	License for bowling alleys, billiards and other types of games	\$25.00 per lane or table Not to exceed \$600 per business location
Sec. 10-26(2)	5/15/2017	License for carnival or circus, daily	\$150.00
Sec. 10-26(3)	5/15/2017	Peddler's license:	Weekly -\$30.00 Up to 3 months -\$60.00 Up to 6 months -\$90.00 Up to 12 months -\$125.00
Sec. 10-26(4)	5/15/2017	Pawnbroker's license	\$150.00
Sec. 10-26(5)	5/15/2017	Pinball machines and other amusement devices	\$40.00 each
Sec. 10-26(6)	5/15/2017	License fee for sellers of prepared food on a public way	\$150.00
	12/19/2016	License fee for sellers of prepared food at the mall	\$2,000.00
	12/19/2016	License fee for sellers of prepared food at the farmer's market	\$3,500.00
	5/15/2017	FSE temporary 1 to 3 days	\$30.00
Sec. 10-26(7)	5/15/2017	License for indoor or drive-in theater per	\$175.00

PART II - MUNICIPAL CODE OF ORDINANCES

APPENDIX B MASTER SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, CHARGES, FEES AND FINES

	7	screen	Not to exceed \$1,575.00 per business location
Sec. 10-26(8)	5/15/2017	Food service establishment with malt, vinous, and spirituous liquor	\$300.00
		FSE with malt and vinous	\$250.00
		FSE with malt or vinous	\$210.00
		FSE with no alcohol—Sit-down	\$125.00
		FSE with mobile carts, take-out coffee, popcorn, deli, pizza, etc.	\$90.00
		FSE temporary 1 to 3 days (festival, holiday celebration, parade)	\$30.00
		Innkeeper (1—15 rooms) includes complementary food	\$125.00
		Innkeeper (over 15 rooms) includes complementary food	\$210.00
Sec. 10-26(9)	5/15/2017	Secondhand dealer	\$90.00
Sec. 10-26(10)	5/15/2017	Bazaar, flea market or farmer's market(1—3 days)	\$60.00
		Bazaar, flea market or farmer's market annual license	\$275.00
Sec. 10-26(11)	5/15/2017	Tattooing artist	\$75.00
Sec. 10-26(12)	5/15/2017	Going out of business	\$0.00

PART II - MUNICIPAL CODE OF ORDINANCES

APPENDIX B MASTER SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, CHARGES, FEES AND FINES

Sec. 10-26(13) 30-A MRSA § 3751	5/15/2017	Application fee for automobile graveyard or junkyard located more than 100 feet from a highway	\$50.00
		Annual permit fee as set by state law for an automobile graveyard or junkyard located more than 100 feet from a highway (plus cost of posting and publishing required notices)	Set per 30-A MRSA Sec 3751
		Recycling business license is for five years, along with an annual inspection fee, plus the cost of posting and publishing the required notices Application and inspection fee	Set per 30-A MRSA Sec 3751 \$50.00
		Violation of any provision of this subsection	Set per 30-A MRSA Sec 3751
Sec. 10-26(14)	05/15/17	Non-profit application fee/sales license, single day	\$50.00 \$500.00 (may be waived by Council)
		Non-profit application fee/sales license, up to 3 days	\$50.00/\$1,200.00 (may be waived by Town Council)
Sec. 10-26(15)	05/15/17	Alcohol license application	\$40.00
Sec. 10-28	05/15/17	Violation of any provision of this article	\$300.00 maximum fine
		Fine for giving false information to obtain a license	\$300.00 maximum fine
Sec. 10-46	05/15/17	Application fee for license to collect or transport sewage	\$30.00

PART II - MUNICIPAL CODE OF ORDINANCES

APPENDIX B MASTER SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, CHARGES, FEES AND FINES

		License to collect or transport sewage, per vehicle, per year	\$90.00
		Fee for above license issued between July 1 and December 31	\$45.00
Sec. 10-49	3/1/1993	Violation of this article first offense/second and subsequent offenses within a 12-month period of time	\$500.00/\$1,000.00 maximum fines
Sec. 10-73	05/15/17	Special amusement application Permit fee Application/inspection fee Any inspection after two	\$150.00 \$50.00 \$25.00 per inspection
Sec. 10-77	6/1/1992	Violation of any of the provisions of this article	\$500.00 maximum fine
Sec. 10-99	12/19/20 16	License for operation of horse-drawn carriage or taxicab, owner	\$80.00 each
	05/15/17	License for above issued between July 1 to December 31	\$40.00 each
Sec. 10-104	05/15/17	License for operation of horse-drawn carriage or taxicab, operator	\$40.00
		License for above issued between July 1 and December 31	\$20.00
Sec. 10-108	05/15/17	Violation of this article	\$300.00 maximum fine
Chapter 11—Marine Activities, Structures and Ways			
Sec. 11-4	11/16/20 15	Resident mooring	\$50.00

PART II - MUNICIPAL CODE OF ORDINANCES

APPENDIX B MASTER SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, CHARGES, FEES AND FINES

		Non-resident mooring	\$100.00
		Mooring in a commercial field	\$50.00
		Moorings in a public mooring field	\$50.00
		Helix mooring (replacement of regular)	Free for 5 years
		Late registration (after deadline)	Double fee
Sec. 11-13	2/23/2015	Violation of boat storage article	\$150.00
Sec. 11-136	11/21/2016	Residential commercial shellfish license	\$500.00
		Nonresident commercial shellfish license	\$750.00
		Resident recreational shellfish license/over age 62	\$50.00/free
		Nonresident recreational shellfish license/over age 62	\$75.00/free
		Resident student shellfish license	\$100.00
		Nonresident student shellfish license	\$150.00
		Bushel license	\$225.00
	12/18/17	Nonrefundable late fee for late letter of intent for commercial resident/nonresident per 11-140(b)(1)	\$600.00
	12/18/17	Nonrefundable late fee for a late letter of intent for a bushel license per 11-140(b)(1)	\$400.00

PART II - MUNICIPAL CODE OF ORDINANCES

APPENDIX B MASTER SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, CHARGES, FEES AND FINES

	12/18/17	Nonrefundable late fee for additional 5 business days to purchase the license per 11-140(b)(4)	\$600.00
Chapter 11.5—Offenses and Miscellaneous Provisions			
Sec. 11.5-36(b)	7/7/2008	Code violation citation	\$100.00
Sec. 11.5-38	7/7/2008	Civil penalty imposed upon the issuance of a citation	
		First citation	\$100.00
		Second citation	\$200.00
		Third citation	\$400.00
		Fourth and subsequent citations	\$800.00
Sec. 11.5-39	7/7/2008	Civil penalties are cumulative	
Sec. 11.5-72	10/20/2008	Violation of any provision of this article	\$500.00—\$1,000.00
Chapter 12.5—Sludge and Residual Free Zone			
Sec. 12.5-7	9/7/1999	Violation of the provisions of this chapter, each day a separate offense	up to \$2,500.00
Chapter 13—Solid Waste			
Sec. 13-30(b)	5/4/2018	Price of PAYT bags for refuse collection, 15-gal./33-gal.	\$1.00/\$2.00 Effective 7-1-18
Sec. 13-30(i)	1/1/2007	Fee for collecting all the household refuse which was not removed in compliance with subsection after issuance of one	\$100.00 up to 1 cubic yd.; \$100.00 plus cost per cubic yd. for > 1 cubic yd.

PART II - MUNICIPAL CODE OF ORDINANCES

APPENDIX B MASTER SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, CHARGES, FEES AND FINES

		order to remove and one written notice of removal given	
Sec. 13-40	05/15/17	Annual commerc. waste collector license application fee, nonrefundable	\$30.00
Sec 13.-41	05/15/17	License to Commercial Waste collectors. Per vehicle per year	\$90.00
		Fee for above license issued between July 1 and December 31	\$45.00
Sec. 13-55	10/18/2006	Annual residential disposal permit per vehicle/last 4 months of year	\$5.00/\$3.00
Sec. 13-72	5/18/2015	Residential waste with disposal permit (per ton)	
		Household refuse/minimum charge	\$80.00/\$5.00
		White goods and scrap metal/minimum charge	\$60.00/\$3.00
		Construction and demolition debris, etc./minimum charge	\$80.00/\$5.00
		Asphalt shingles/minimum charge	\$60.00/\$3.00
		Masonry/minimum charge	\$60.00/\$3.00
		Waste wood and wood items/minimum charge	\$60.00/\$3.00
		Commercial waste fees (per ton)	
		Disposal fee/minimum charge	\$80.00/\$5.00
		Asphalt shingles/minimum charge	\$60.00/\$3.00

PART II - MUNICIPAL CODE OF ORDINANCES

APPENDIX B MASTER SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, CHARGES, FEES AND FINES

		Masonry/minimum charge	\$60.00/\$3.00
		Waste wood and wood items/minimum charge	\$60.00/\$3.00
		Tree and brush waste (per ton)/minimum charge	\$30.00/\$3.00
		Tires, up to but not including 18-inch rim size (each)	\$2.00
		Truck tire, 18-inch rim diameter or greater (each)	\$2.00
		Heavy equipment tire and minimum charge per pound	\$25.00/\$0.15
		White goods and scrap metal/minimum charge	\$60.00/\$3.00
		Inseparable wood waste or masonry debris	\$160.00
Sec. 13-97	10/18/2006	Violation of this chapter first offense/2nd and subsequent offense, plus cost and attorney fees	\$500.00/\$1,000.00
Chapter 14—Streets, Sidewalks and Other Public Places			
Sec. 14-2	8/5/2005	Violation of this section first or second offense	\$100.00
		Violation of this section third and subsequent offenses	\$500.00
Sec. 14-7	4/20/1987	Violation of any of the provisions of section 14-1 through 14-7	\$100.00 maximum fine

PART II - MUNICIPAL CODE OF ORDINANCES

APPENDIX B MASTER SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, CHARGES, FEES AND FINES

Sec. 14-32	5/21/2001	Violation of any provisions of this code, minimum and maximum	\$25.00/\$100.00
Sec. 14-73	5/18/2015	Excavation permit	\$100.00
		Excavation permit for work Nov. 1— March 15	\$500.00
		Excavation permit within 5 yrs. of most recent resurfacing	\$500.00
		Excavation inspection fee	\$50.00
		Excavation inspection for over 50 feet of utility line replacement or installation— open cut trench/directional drilling	\$1.00/\$0.50 per l.f.
		Excavation charges, up to 25 sq. yds./over 25 sq. yds.	
		Bituminous concrete 4" or more in depth	\$45.00/\$35.00
		Bituminous concrete less than 4" in depth	\$40.00/\$30.00
		Bituminous concrete over portland cement concrete	\$50.00/\$40.00
		Bituminous treated surface or shoulder	\$40.00/\$30.00
		Plain gravel surface	\$10.00/\$10.00
		Bituminous concrete sidewalk	\$40.00/\$30.00
		Portland cement concrete sidewalk	\$35.00/\$33.00
		Grass esplanade or median strip	\$20.00/\$20.00

PART II - MUNICIPAL CODE OF ORDINANCES

APPENDIX B MASTER SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, CHARGES, FEES AND FINES

		Bituminous concrete curbing	\$15.00 per linear foot
		Granite curbing—removal or realignment	\$30.00 per linear foot
		Granite curbing—installation of new material	\$45.00 per linear foot
Sec. 14-80	8/8/1985	Violation of this article, for each offense	\$100.00 maximum fine
Sec. 14-151	10/20/2003	Violation of this division, first and second offense	\$100.00 maximum fine
		Violation of this division, subsequent offenses	\$500.00 maximum fine
Sec. 14-164	6/18/1984	Failure to obtain membership to Coffin Pond	\$100.00 maximum fine
		Unauthorized transfer of membership tag	\$100.00 maximum fine
Chapter 15—Traffic and Vehicles			
Sec. 15-8	12/1/2014	Parking violation of article IV, sections 15-71 and 15-73	\$25.00
		Failure to display a parking permit	\$10.00
		Improper or failure to display a disability parking placard	\$10.00
		Parking violation of Article IV, §§ 15-76 and 15-77	\$15.00
		Additional penalty if payment is not made within 14 days after the notice of violation for each outstanding ticket	\$10.00
Sec. 15-9	5/2/1988	Violation of this chapter	\$100.00 maximum fine

PART II - MUNICIPAL CODE OF ORDINANCES

APPENDIX B MASTER SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, CHARGES, FEES AND FINES

Sec. 15-85	1/12/2013	Interference with enforcement	\$50.00—\$1,000.00 fine
Sec 15-86	5/4/2018	Fee per 24 Hour Period in Long Term Lot	\$2.00
Sec 15-86	8/7/2017	Parking in Long Term Lot w/o Paying Full Fee	\$50.00

PART II - MUNICIPAL CODE OF ORDINANCES

APPENDIX B MASTER SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, CHARGES, FEES AND FINES

Chapter 16—Utilities			
Sec. 16-29	2/6/1989	Violation of this article first offense/second and subsequent offenses within a 12-month period of time, maximum fines	\$100.00/\$250.00
Sec. 16-85	7/6/1993	Violation beyond time limit in division 2 of this article, maximum fine	\$100.00 per day
Sec. 16-101 Sec. 16-102	10/1/201 6	Annual fixed rate per property (billed quarterly) Annual variable rates per bedroom (billed quarterly): Seasonal property Year Round property	\$716 \$58 \$116
Sec. 16-143	<u>08-21-17</u> —	Application fee for processing and issuance of a Storm Drain Connection Permit	\$50.00
Sec 16-153	<u>08-21-17</u>	Civil penalty for violation of this article, minimum/maximum fines per day	\$100.00/\$2500.00
Chapter 17—Weapons			
Sec. 17-2	10/9/200 4	Application for permit to carry a concealed firearm, original/renewal	\$35.00/\$20.00
Sec. 17-3	10/9/200 4	Violation of this section—first offense/second and subsequent offenses	\$100.00/\$500.00 max. fines
Sec. 17-5	10/9/200 4	Violation of this section	\$500.00 maximum fine

PART II - MUNICIPAL CODE OF ORDINANCES

APPENDIX B MASTER SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, CHARGES, FEES AND FINES

Chapter 18—Consumer Fireworks			
Sec. 18-5	12/19/20 11	Penalty for sale violation, first offense, plus costs and fees	\$300.00—\$500.00
		Penalty for sale violation, subsequent offenses, plus costs and fees	\$600.00—\$1,000.00
		Penalty for use violation, first offense, plus costs and fees	\$200.00—\$400.00
		Penalty for use violation, subsequent offenses, plus costs and fees	\$300.00—\$600.00

(Ord. of 11-16-15(3); Ord. of 11-16-15(4); Ord. of 2-1-16(1); Ord. of 2-1-16(2); Ord. of 3-21-16(2))